'3

In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

FRIDAY

|| AMITIN

*A9GRL948*
30/10/2020 #358
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number I_O_ITFF[T'—G_[G—F

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IRanderson Brown Limited

bold black capitals.

[

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Dave

Surname Clark

r Liquidator’s address

Building name/number lCIark Business Recovery Limited

Street |26 York Piace
|
Post town | Leeds
County/Region WVest Yorkshire
Postcode [ s T2lel~[
Country

[ Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

©O0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame another liquidator.
r Liquidator’s address ®
Building name/number ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode | | |—| | | | I
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo0/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

Period of progress report

2o ol [2[of1]s

To date

s[> [2forafo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

77 o [fefafo

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

r Contact name

Phil Clark

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Clark Business Recovery Limited

|"“= 26 York Place

:
f

Pm " Leeds

counRes™ \nest Yorkshire

= T [s [+l [z[ev ]
Courtyy

:

| ™™™ 0113 243 8617

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




" RANDERSON BROWN LIMITED - IN
comPuLsoRY LIQU,IDATI_ON |

PROGRESS REPORT TO MEMBERS AND
CREDITORS '

PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY "
ACT 1986

AND RULE 18 7 OF THE INSOLVENCY jENGLAND
: AND WALES) RULES 201 o -

DATE OVF'LI}QUIDATION: 20 SEPTEMBER 2029

NAME OF ‘LIQUIDAT.OR:— DAVE CLARK

.LIQUIDATOR’S ADDRESS: CLARK BUSINESS RECOVERY

LIMITED, 26 YORK PLACE, LEEDSI LS1 2EY




'CONTENTS
1 ~ Introduction and Statutory Information
2 - Progress of the Liquidation

"3 Creditors

4 ’Liquid‘ator"s_ Remuneration
-5 Creditors’ Rights .
°6 . NextReport |
APPENDICES
A Rec’éipts and. Payments Account from 20 September 2019 to 19 September 2020

B . . Time Analysis for thé_peridd 20 Septefriber 2019 to 19 September 2020

C  -Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



bRanderson Brown lerted -In Compulsory quwdatron (“the Company”)
Company Number: 034466
Registered Office: c/o Clark Business Recovery Limited, 26 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2EY

1 lntroduotion and Statutory Information

Dave Clark of 4CI'ark Business Recovery Limited, 26 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2EY, was appointed Liquidator of
Randerson Brown Limited (“the Company”) on 20 Septe"mber 2019 following the presentation of a petition for
the compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding- -up order was made on 19 June 2019 in the Hrgh
' Court of Justice under court reference number 636 of 2019

This progress report covers the'period from'ZOA' Septernber[2019 to 19 September 2020 (“the AF.’eriod") and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

' Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments,can-be found
at httg://www.clarkbr_.co.uk/dggn/. If you are unable to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will
be provided to you.

The Company's former trading address was situated at Orchard House, Main Street, West Stockwith, -
Doncaster, DN10 4HA. This address also aoted as the Company’s registered office prior to liquidation.

2 Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with:an update on the progress made in the liquidation during the
Period. Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payrnents Account for the year 20 September 2019 to 19
September 2020.

Administration (including statutory cornpliance & reporting)

The Liquidator must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this area was
outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to credltors exceeds the initial estimate, it will usually
be because the duratlon of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset
realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

Realisation of Assets

Plot 3, 31 Station Road, Gunness,' Scunthorpe (“the land”)

According to documentation provided by the Qfﬂoial. Receiver, a plot of land with planning permission ought to
have been transferred to the Company and is currently still held by the estate of the deceased former co-
directors and shareholders.

The land had an estimated value of £70,000 and Andrew Steel of Michael Steel & Co (“my agent”) provided a
. desktop valuation which confirmed that the land had an estimated value of between £50,000 and £100,000.



it is unclear at this. stage, whether the Company has a valid clalm to the ownershlp of the land and I have~ '

sought legal advuce regardlng whether the qumdator can brlng a clalm |n this respect

Creditors (claims_ and distribUtions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome forcreditors in this case can be'found at section 3of th‘is-‘report‘. ‘

A quwdator is not only requrred to deal with. correspondence and clalms from unsecured credltors (which may '
. include retentlon of title. clalms) but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the. Company This
' may involve separate reportmg to any secured creditor and dealmg with dustrlbutlons from asset reallsatlons_ g
caught under thelr security, most typlcally a debenture :

Claims from preferentlal credltors typlcally mvolve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the

Company by the Redundancy Payments Service followmg dlsmlssal

: The above work will not necessanly brlng any fi nancral benefit to creditors generally, however a quuldator is -
v.reqmred by statute to undertake this work. Slmllarly, if a dlstnbutlon is'to be paidto any class of credltor work
- will be required to agree those. clalms and process the dlvudend payments to each relevant class of credltor' .

The more credltors a company has, the more tlme and cost wull be mvolved by the qumdator in deallng wath‘
those clalms : : s S ‘

Investigations

As you may' be aware, in a compulsory quu:datlon the duty to mvestlgate the Company's. affalrs is the B

responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the qumdator to submit a report on the

- directors’ conduct to the Department for- Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. however where matters are

brought to the quurdators attentlon these are reported as appropnate to. the Off c:al Recelver for further
consuderatlon ;

1 would confirm. that | made an |n|t|al assessment .of whether there could be any matters that mlght lead to
' recoverles for the estate and what further mvestlgatrons may be appropnate and that may need reportlng to -
the Off“ cial Recelver This assessment took into account mformatlon provided by creditors either at the initial . -

meetlng orasa response to my request to complete an mvestlgatlon questlonnalre

My mvestugatlons are on gonng, and itis too early to determlne whether there are reallsatlons that can be made
as a result of the my mvestugatnons :

3 ' »‘Cr‘editor_s'

Secured creditors

. Accordlng to mformatron avallable at Companles House there are no outstandlng debentures or charges

reglstered agalnst the Company
Preferential creditors "~

No preferential creditor claims have been received in the liquidation.



Unsecured Creditors
During the Period, | have received 1 unsecured creditor: claim"totalling<£46,038:19.

- Thrs clarm has- yet to. be adJudlcated as |t |s uncertaln whether any funds will become avarlable for dlstnbutlon
'to creditors. ' : ' : :

"1 can confirm that at thls stage |t is too- early to determune whether there is any prospect of a dlvrdend to‘ f
"unsecured credrtors ' : : SR

4  Liquidator's Remuneration

. No fees estimate has been provided to creditors at this stage and | anticipa’te’issuing my' fees estimate wi_thin
the next 3 months, once the prospects of a recovery in respect of the land have~ been determined.' :

' .Statement of Insolvency Practlce 9 (“SIP9") outlmes the: mformatron to be prowded to credltors by the ofF ce .
-holder when dealing with. the matter of his remuneration, this includes a credltors guude to these. costs Thrs_ A
is avallable upon request-or can. be viewed in ‘the Credltor Reports sectlon at www. clarkbr co.uk.

"~ The total trme spent on the hqurdatlon for the Perrod was 35 0 hours at- an average rate of £277 11 per hour, -
giving time costs for the reportmg penod of £9,699. :

Abreakdown _in accOrdance with SIP9 is attached at AppendixB.

Clark Busrness Recovery lelted s hourly charge out rates change perlodlcally with effect from 1 Aprll The
rates that are apphcable in thls case are as foIIows '

GradeofStaff . .. '2019 (£)
_Director : 1. 430
Senior - Manager/ Manager | 350290 |
| Cashier 250
‘Support staff / Case Administrator | 220-150

Please note that time is charged in 6 minute-units rounded up to the nearest unit.’

5§  Creditors’ rights

Within 21-days of the'receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the: concurrence-
“of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the quuldator provrde further

rnformatnon about his remuneratlon or expenses which have been itemised in thls progress report

‘ Any secured credltor oran unsecured credltor (wuth the concurrence of at least 10%in; vaIue of the unsecured

credltors) may -within 8 weeks of recelpt of this progress report make an application to court on the. grounds .
that in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the quurdators remuneration is mapproprlate and/or the B

remuneration charged or the. expenses incurred by the- qumdator .as set out in this. progress report are.'
excessive. ' 2



6 . Next‘_R_e.pc"rt '

“fam required' to prdvide a further report"on the progress of the quuidation'within two months of the end of the
next anmversary of the Ilqmdatlon unless | have concluded matters prlor to this, in whlch case | will write to aII
credltors W|th my fi naI account. - ' : S

_ Iifyou have any querles in relation to the contents of this' report please contact Phil Clark of thls office by emaul
: at ghll@clarkbr co.uk or alternatlvely by teIephone on 01 13 243 8617. ’ ' - : :

Déve Clark - Liquidatcr

 Date: 27 October 2020



“Randerson Brown :‘Li'lfl-‘li'tec:i' |
-+ (inLiquidation).” = .- - -

. Summary of Receipts & Payments

20 September 2019 to 19 September 2020

'RECEIPTS

Petitioning Creditor's Deposit -

- PAYMENTS

~ - . Company.Liquidation.Admin Fee
. O.R.’Remuneration -
- DTI Treasury Bill Fees
Sec of State Fees

Balance InHand

. APPENDIXA

A 'Totai (£) |

~.1,600.00

.- 500000 -
©*6,000.00

- 66.00
L2200 -

. 11,0800 -
. (9,488.00)

" 1,600.00

Page1of1 -+ 1PS SQL Ver. 5.04

Davé'CIark '»

- Liquidator . -



. Tlme Entry SIP9 Tlme & Cost Summary

RAN2019 Randerson Brown anlled
Project Code: POST. . "
From 20/09/2019 To 19/09/2020

Classlﬂcallon ol ka Funcﬂon - o Pariner .~

Manager

Other Senlor

_Professionals

~‘Assistants & . .
"Support Staff * -

Sonlor‘Mar’\ag’ofl :

-Licence Holder

c'as'hlnl'ing» .

Total Hours

“ APPENDIX B

" Time Cost(8) o

Averaga Hnuny

Admin&Planning. ) " 080 .
Case Specific Matters . . : 040

_Cashiering " o : ) 020

Creditors” T T )

lnv%ﬂgaﬁon - . . o.op .

) ReallsahonofAssets Y oo 0.00

_ Statutory Compliance - - o ’ T 000

Teading - ... - o ) 000 -

IR
080
090

- 120
- 0580
840

0.00.

"0.00

0.00

000

;. 0.00

0.00

‘ 0.00

0.00

000

0.00

630
000

0.00

40 ¢

030 -
© 040
000 [,

. 000

010

“odo
040

.0.00

030 "

000
. 500
- o0
o.d‘p
0,00

. 000"

0.00

19.00

100

6.10

“1g0 -

100
6.10

000 .~

521400

304.00

159700 ° -

s17.00

283.00

1,784.00-

1090

;000

. Rate ()

-'274.42

304,00 -
" 2180

T.287.22

- 283.00

20246 .

0.00°

0.00

_‘I’otal’ Hours

‘2040

0.00

'_qu, .

830

969000

. 277.11.

Total Fees ‘Claimed

Total Disbursements Clnlmod

000 .

Page 1 of ‘i,

" Version 160318 -




_SIP9

. Ca'teg‘ ory 1 disbursements

Bordereau/ insurance
Case advertising
Courier .
_DTIIVA registration fee
Land Reglstryl Searches

Post re-direction
Subsistence

“ Travel -

Category 2 disbursements

Room hire - '

' Postage and stationery

- Storage - :

APPENDIX c

CLARK BUSINESS RECOVERY LIMITED DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY —'. =

Charged atcost : :
- .As per advertisers/ agents mvonce '

Charged at cost

‘Charged at cost (in relevant cases) -

As per Land Registry agents or Companles House lnvonce

i 'Charged at cost
“Charged at cost

- Cnarged at cost for publrc transport and taxus
" Car. travel charged at 45p per mile. .

" “£140 for room hire made avallable m-house for case specn" c meetrngs Charge is only be made o
_when! aftendance of debtor/ director and/or creditors is likely and a. meet/ng room:has been set o
;aslde Where appropnate, extemal room hire at cost (Category 1) ' s

‘ ‘Charged at £3 per creditcr‘

R E/therpro-rata per number of boxes per storage charge rnvo:ce where an ' oxternal records. storage‘ .
: _.pmvrder provides this. facility to the. frm (Category 1) Or £5 for each bax and £5 per box per - T
- annum storage (Category 2 i i o

;TIME COST ANALYSIS EXPLANATION OF WORK DONE

' Category

Admlnlstration and Planning

) 'Ca{shlering A

N I.nvestigati'ons

. . Realisatiori of Assets

Creditor_s

» Examples of Work

- Case planmng. case reviewing, administrative set-up. appotntment notuficatlon malntenance of

records. statutory reportmg and oomphance

: Mamtenance of cash books bank reconclllatron processmg recelpts and payments statutory S

retu ITIS

. SIP 2 rev:ew CDDA reports Investigating- antecedent transactions

. ldentnfymg. securing,. insuring assets retentlon of tltle, debt collectuon, property, busmess and 7
. asset sales free from encumbrance. deahng with charged assets, correspondence wuth secured
_credltor and verlﬂcatlon of secuirity. dccumentatlon ‘ . .

Communtcatlon wnth creditors, credltors clalms (lncludlng employees and other preferenhal :

. creditors’ ) adjudlcatron on clalms and closure

Detalls of the charge out rate of staff employed by Clark Business Recovery lelted are as follows.

STAFF GRADE CHARGE ouT RATE £ PER

; : HOUR ' .

" Director. : : 430
‘Senior Mana jerlManaL 350 - 290
Cashier - 250 -

K Case Admmrstrator and Assnstant/Support Staff - 220-150 |-



